
Select Committee Agenda

1

Governance Select Committee
Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Governance Select Committee, which will be 
held at: 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016
at 7.15 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

M Jenkins mjenkins@eppingforestdc.gov.uk (01992 56 4607)

Members:

Councillors T Church (Chairman), Y  Knight (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, L Hughes, S Jones, 
H Kauffman, M McEwen, B Sandler, S Watson, J M Whitehouse and D Wixley

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE:

18:15

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

(Director of Governance) To report the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests on any items on the agenda.

In considering whether to declare a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest under the 
Code of Conduct, Overview and Scrutiny members are asked to pay particular 
attention to paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements.

This requires the declaration of a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any matter 
before an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another 
Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub-
Committee in which the Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a 



Governance Select Committee Tuesday, 2 February 2016

2

member.

Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter.

4. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)

To agree the notes of the last select committee meeting held on 1 December 2015 
(attached).

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE/WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 12)

(Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Select Committee. This is attached along with an on-going Work 
Programme. Members are asked to review both documents at each meeting.

6. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2015/16 - QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING (QUARTER 3)  (Pages 13 - 16)

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached report. The Key Performance 
Indicators will be despatched as a supplementary item next week.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR'S MEETING - 27 
OCTOBER 2015  (Pages 17 - 22)

(Director of Governance) To note the published minutes from the most recent 
Development Management Chair and Vice Chair’s meeting from 27 October 2015 
(attached).

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE  (Pages 23 - 40)

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached report and appendices.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The next scheduled meeting of the Select Committee will be held on Tuesday 5 April 
2016 in Committee Room 1.



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF GOVERNANCE SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2015
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.00 - 9.12 PM

Members 
Present:

T Church (Chairman), Y  Knight (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, L Hughes, 
S Jones, H Kauffman, M McEwen, S Watson and D Wixley

Other members 
present:

J Philip (Governance and Development Management Portfolio Holder) 
and E Webster (Chairman of Council)

Apologies for 
Absence:

B Sandler and J M Whitehouse

Officers Present N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Management)), S G Hill 
(Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)), T Carne 
(Public Relations and Marketing Officer), B Copson (Senior Performance 
Improvement Officer), P Seager (Chairman's Secretary) and M Jenkins 
(Democratic Services Officer)

17. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

There were no substitute members at the meeting.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

19. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the select committee, held on 6 October 
2015, be agreed.

20. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 

(a) Terms of Reference

The Select Committee’s Terms of Reference were noted.

(b) Work Programme

The Select Committee was updated as follows:

(i) Item 7 Development Management Chair and Vice Chair’s Meeting

It was advised that this item, although scheduled for the current meeting, could not 
be discussed as the notes from the most recent meeting of the Development 
Management Chair and Vice Chair’s meeting had not yet been confirmed. It was 
agreed that it would be put before the 2 February 2016 Select Committee.

(ii) Item 11 Planning Enforcement Report



Governance Select Committee Tuesday, 1 December 2015

2

The Select Committee was reminded that this item had been referred to the 
Resources Select Committee by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in October 
2015.

The Assistant Director (Development Management) informed members that 
Management Board would shortly be discussing a proposal to use drones in 
undertaking enforcement work.

21. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2015/16 - QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 

The Select Committee received a report regarding the Key Performance Indicators 
2015/16 – Quarter 2 Performance from the Performance Improvement Officer.

The Local Government Act 1999 required that the Council made arrangements to 
secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions and services were 
exercised having regard to economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

As part of the duty to secure continuous improvement, a range of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) relevant to the Council’s services and key objectives were adopted 
each year by the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee.

A range of 36 KPIs for 2015/16 were adopted by the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee in March 2015. This report included in detail only 
those indicators which fell within the areas of responsibility of the Governance Select 
Committee.

Five of the KPIs fell within this select committee’s areas of responsibility. The overall 
position with regard to the achievement of target performance at the end of Q2 for 
these 5 indicators was as follows:

(a) 4 (80%) indicators achieved their Q2 target;

(b) 1 (20%) indicators did not achieve its Q2 target;

(c) 0 (0%) indicators performed within their tolerated amber margin;

(d) 4 (80%) indicators were currently anticipated to achieve their cumulative year 
end target.

RESOLVED:

That the progress made in regard to the Key Performance Indicators 2015/16 – 
Quarter 2 be noted.

22. EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 2012-2016 Q2 PROGRESS 2015-2016 

The Select Committee received a report regarding Equality Objectives 2012-2016 
Quarter 2 Progress 2015/16 from the Performance Improvement Officer.

The Equality Act 2010 placed a number of responsibilities on the Council including a 
Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) to have due regard to equality in the exercise of 
its functions, the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity 
and foster good relations between persons who shared a relevant characteristic and 
those who did not.



Governance Select Committee Tuesday, 1 December 2015

3

In March 2012, the Cabinet agreed four equality objectives for the four years from 
2012 to 2016 designed to help the Council meet the aims of the PSED. The report 
reflected progress against these objectives at the mid-point of last year.

The objectives were as follows:

(a) Objective 1: To integrate the Council’s public sector equality duty in our 
partnership working.

(b) Objective 2: To apply robust equality requirements in commissioning, 
procurement and contract management frameworks.

(c) Objective 3: To improve and develop equality in our business activities and 
project working.

(d) Objective 4: To develop our capacity so that our employees have the 
knowledge, skills and confidence to deliver our plans and services.

As the current set of equality objectives came to the end of its lifetime in March 2016, 
work was underway in identifying a new set of objectives for 2016-2020.

The Select Committee observed that all of the objectives had been met or were 
under control.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the progress against the Council’s Equality Objectives 2012-2016, up 
until September 2015,  be noted; and

(2) That the draft equality objectives for 2016-2010 be noted.

23. CHAIRMAN'S EXPENDITURE AND ALLOWANCES 

The Select Committee received a report regarding the Chairman’s Expenditure and 
Allowances from the Public Relations and Marketing Officer.

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Council received special responsibility 
allowances in recognition of the particular expenses incurred by the Civic and 
Ceremonial role. It was advised that an anomaly in recompense for transport costs 
was addressed by the adoption of a motion at Full Council on 28 July 2015 that a 
review should be conducted into the current levels for the civic ceremonial budget by 
this select committee.

In addition to the Chairman’s and Vice Chairman’s individual allowances, “spending” 
budgets directly supported the work of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman amounted 
in total to £22,530. Officers conducted a survey of civic ceremonial expenditure by 
other Essex and neighbouring councils although differing budget structures made 
direct comparisons with the District Council difficult, there was a range of costs 
applied by different authorities, for example Chelmsford City spent £71,000 in total 
and Braintree District Council spent £17,340.

The District Council hosted three major events each year, the Civic Awards, Civic 
Carol Service and the Civic Lunch, additionally each Chairman carried out a wide 
range of other engagements, the scope and volume of such engagements varied 



Governance Select Committee Tuesday, 1 December 2015

4

from year to year depending on the number and type of inv
[...]
ements or appearance at a 
hearing or inquiry.

Appeal performance was reported every 6 months to the area planning committees 
using two Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), GOV007 which measured the 
percentage of planning applications recommended by planning officers for refusal,  
overturned and granted planning permission by appeal and GOV008 which 
measured the percentage of planning applications refused by Councillors against the 
recommendation of the planning officers and subsequently granted planning 
permission on appeal. Members sought clarity and understanding on why some 
appeals were dismissed and others were allowed, which in turn would help towards 
improving performance of these two KPIs as identified in their individual improvement 
plans.

It was difficult to show common themes in why some appeals were more successful 
than others, but the Assistant Director (Development Management) had picked out 6 



Governance Select Committee Tuesday, 1 December 2015

5

relatively recent cases across the district for further scrutiny, which he did in the form 
of a presentation to the committee and these were:

(a) (EPF/2693/14) 42 Princes Road, Buckhurst Hill – Appeal allowed.

(b) (EPF/1412/14) Church Hill Car Park, Church Hill, Loughton – Appeal allowed 
with costs.

(c) (EPF/0180/15) 47a Theydon Park Road, Theydon Bois – Appeal dismissed.

(d) (EPF/1556/14) Former Haulage Yard, Sewardstone Road, Waltham Abbey – 
Appeal dismissed.

(e) (EPF/2358/14) 134 High Street, Ongar – Appeal allowed.

(f) (EPF/1924/12) 261 High Street, Epping – Appeal allowed.

Members were advised on the problems of attempting to successfully defend a 
decision to refuse at an appeal if there were no objections from the local Highways 
authority. However, they felt that the staff at Essex County Council Highways were 
not particularly pro-active in checking planning applications at the consultation stage 
for neighbour objections on highway grounds whereas Councillors felt, if they did, 
then they could raise objections which would support their own views at the 
committee meeting. 

The Assistant Director (Development Management) informed the select committee 
that an officer from Highways visited the District Council planning offices most weeks 
to review current planning applications and also made regular site visits in the area 
as well. An option for area planning sub-committees was to defer items for a fuller 
Highways assessment of the application in question. The Governance and 
Development Management Portfolio Holder advised caution when objecting to 
planning applications against officer recommendation as good evidence was needed 
to justify a refusal in all reasons put forward. Whilst there was a risk that costs could 
be awarded against any reason for refusal being appealed. The Assistant Director 
(Development Management) put the appeals situation into context by stating that 
there had only been one successful appeal this year where costs had been awarded 
against the authority.

The current method of analysing the appeals record from the area planning sub-
committees was through the Probity in Planning reports submitted to the committees 
every six months at the end of the meeting which was in some was after a very 
heavy agenda. It was suggested that a summary of appeal decisions could regularly 
appear in the Bulletin and that officers consider adding tis as part of the annual 
planning training for Members. The Probity in Planning reports did not always receive 
adequate attention after a long meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning Appeals Performance report be noted.

25. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Members decided that this select committee would meet at 7.15p.m. for the duration 
of the council year. The next meeting of the Select Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 2 February 2016 in Committee Room 1.



Governance Select Committee Tuesday, 1 December 2015

6



S. Tautz (May 2015)

SELECT COMMITTEES

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2015/1
[...]
, and might mean that 
opportunities for improvement are lost. 

 



Report:

1. A range of thirty-six (36) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2015/16 was adopted 
by the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee in March 2015. The 
KPIs are important to the improvement of the Council’s services, and comprise a 
combination of some former statutory indicators and locally determined performance 
measures. The aim of the KPIs is to direct improvement effort towards services and the 
national priorities and local challenges arising from the social, economic and 
environmental context of the district. 

2. Progress in respect of each of the KPIs is reviewed by the relevant Portfolio Holder, 
Management Board, and overview and scrutiny at the conclusion of each quarter. This 
report includes in detail only those indicators which fall within the areas of responsibility 
of the Governance Select Committee

3. A headline Quarter 3 performance summary in respect of each of the KPIs falling within 
the Governance Select Committee’s areas of responsibility for 2015/16, together with 
details of the specific nine-month performance for each indicator will be attached to the 
supplementary agenda as an appendix to be forwarded.

4. The Select Committee will be requested to review third quarter performance in relation 
to the KPIs for 2015/16 within its areas of responsibility.

Resource Implications:

Resource requirements for actions to achieve specific KPI performance for 2015/16 will have 
been identified by the responsible service director/chief officer and reflected in the budget for 
the year.

Legal and Governance Implications:

There are no legal or governance implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report. Relevant implications arising from actions to achieve specific KPI performance for 
2015/16 will have been identified by the responsible service director.

Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications:

There are no implications arising from the recommendations of this report in respect of the 
Council’s commitment to the Climate Local Agreement, the corporate Safer, Cleaner, 
Greener initiative, or any crime and disorder issues within the district. Relevant implications 
arising from actions to achieve specific KPI performance for 2015/16 will have been identified 
by the responsible service director.

Consultation Undertaken:

The performance information and targets set out in this report have been submitted by each 
appropriate service director and have been reviewed by Management Board. The individual 
KPI improvement plans for 2015/16 will be agreed by the Board.

Background Papers: 

KPI submissions are held by the Performance Improvement Unit. Detailed performance data 
is held by the responsible service director. 



Impact Assessments:

Risk Management

There are no risk management issues arising from the recommendations of this report. 
Relevant issues arising from actions to achieve specific KPI performance for 2015/16 will 
have been identified by the responsible service director.

Equality:

There are no equality implications arising from the recommendations of this report. Relevant 
implications arising from actions to achieve specific KPI performance for 2015/16 will have 
been identified by the responsible service director. 





1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Meeting of the Development 
Management Chairmen and Vice-
Chairmen

Date: 27 October 2015 

Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 8.35 pm

Members 
Present:

B Sandler, S Jones, P Keska, A Mitchell and J Hart

Other 
Councillors: R Bassett and J Philip

Apologies: B Rolfe and Y  Knight

Officers 
Present:

N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Management)), S Tautz 
(Democratic Services Manager), J Godden (Principal Planning Officer 
(Heritage, Enforcement & Landscaping)) and G J Woodhall (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Resolv
[...]
e the Development Control resource requirements for paid pre-planning 
application advice.

Report:

Background

1. The Local Government Act 2003 allows Local Authorities to charge customers for 
holding discussions prior to the submission of planning applications. This Council has 
been charging on Major Category types since 2007 and has since then expanded this 
across other development types in 2013 and then more recently, to include 
householder extensions in 2015. Whilst planning application fees are nationally set, 
the pre-application advice fee is locally set. Pre-application discussions have always 
been encouraged by this authority, but a charging scheme does have the benefit of 
dissuading some ill-conceived proposals and highlighting the cost of officer time in the 
process and recouping some of this cost. It is also a question asked on the standard 
planning application form and assists in dealing with a planning application if one is 
subsequently submitted.  

2. The requirements for pre-application discussions with officers involves not only the 
receipt of a fee based on a category of development at the outset, but also a 
requirement for an on-line form to be completed and submitted together with some 
basic plans and information. It is then allocated its own unique reference number, 
allocated to a planning officer for consideration and relevant consultation is carried 
out. Rather like the assessment of a planning application, a report in letter form is 
produced and signed off by a principal planning officer and other than small-scale and 
householder extension types, by the Assistant Director of Governance (Development 
Management).          

3. Pre-application advice is generally encouraged because it not only reduces the 
likelihood of submitting invalid planning application and the need to meet local list 
requirements, but it helps the applicant to understand how planning policies and other 
requirements affect the proposal as well as highlight potential problems. The officer’s 
report in letter form gives an assessment of whether there seems a reasonable 
chance of getting planning permission and where possible, suggests how 
amendments could be made as a way forward. This often involves meeting the 
developer, but if further officer work is required, then an extra charge is usually made 
per meeting. 

4. The Council still has a Duty Planner Service that offers basic planning advice free of 
charge for visitors to the planning reception area and through the Duty Officer phone, 
where the advice is generally a short conversation about a development proposal and 



is useful where it has little or no chance of success because it breaches development 
plan policies. 

Member Involvement

5. Members have access to the paid pre-planning application enquiries through the 
weekly Council Bulletin, with each pre-app having a unique reference number, site 
address, a description of development and the officer’s details as a contact point. 
However, there is low contact by Members, although officers are aware that some 
parish and town council’s do allow a pre-application presentation from a developer. It 
is the Government’s view that effective pre-application engagement should  involve 
Members, particularly Ward Members, because it should lead to improved quality 
development that meets the needs of the community and a quicker planning 
permission.    

6. The Planning Advisory Service (PAS) in 2014 worked with a cross sector group from 
councils, the development industry and statutory consultees on setting out ways of 
working to improve the contribution of pre-application discussions to good planning 
and from this produced a “10 commitments to effective pre-application engagement”, 
which is set out as follows:. 

1. Enable sustainable development to proceed efficiently from proposal to 
completion
How? Via open and integrated working with all parties. Adopt a spirit of finding 
solutions to enable a 
[...]
nificantly to officer’s workload. Given the 
number of enquiries, there is not quick turnaround time. 

10. The workload increase is demonstrated as follows:

    
Year No. of Paid Pre-

Application Enquiries
Total Income (£)

2010/11 13 15 000
2011/12 6 3 000
2012/13 19 23 000
2013/14 108 74 000
2014/15 129 105 000

2015/16 (9 months) 173 83 000

11.
 The charge fee for the category of pre-application advice was last increased in 2014 and 
together with the process of dealing with them, including time frame for responses, are 
attached as a 2nd Appendix to this report.  It is fair to say that given the workload of officers, 
that the time frame for response, which is within 21 days of a meeting, is rarely achieved 
because the pressure for turning around planning applications in a timely manner has a greater 
priority. It is hoped though that the very recent Cabinet approval of two trainee planning 
officers for 2016/17 will improve the resources of this very busy and demanding service area 



and we are also looking to producing more meeting notes advice as opposed to the more time 
consuming report-type responses.  

Summary

12. As a local planning authority the objective of providing pre-application advice is to 
improve the service to our customers. Constructive pre-application discussions 
between potential applicants and planning officers have been recognised as helping 
to ensure all relevant considerations are addressed when an application is submitted 
and to potentially speed up the determination of an application and bring more 
certainty into the process, which the involvement of councillors at an early stage in the 
overall application process would potentially do. 

13. A good pre-application service also reduces the costs for both the applicant (in failed 
application and lost time) and for the Council – avoiding the need for repeat or free-go 
applications. The current high level of pre-planning application enquiries is putting 
increasing pressur
[...]
1 new or replacement residential unit or the creation of 
commercial development or changes of use up to 100 square metres                                           
=       £300.00 inclusive of VAT at 20%      

All other cases, including householder additions, adverts, other commercial development 
alterations            =             £48.00  inclusive of VAT at 20%

medwards_1
Line

medwards_2
Rectangle

medwards_3
Rectangle

medwards_4
Rectangle














	Agenda
	4 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Terms of Reference/Work Programme
	Governance Select Committee - Work Programme 2015-16 (Updated 6.10.15)

	6 Key Performance Indicators 2015/16 - Quarterly Performance Monitoring (Quarter 3)
	7 Development Management Chair and Vice Chair's Meeting - 27 October 2015
	8 Development Management Pre-Application Advice
	pre app charging scheme -apr15_1edited (1)
	Engaging Cllrs in Pre-App


	topmostSubform[0]: 
	Page5[0]: 
	TextField1[0]: 
	TextField2[0]: 
	TextField2[1]: 
	TextField2[2]: 
	TextField1[1]: 
	TextField2[3]: 
	TextField2[4]: 
	TextField2[5]: 
	TextField2[6]: 
	TextField2[7]: 
	TextField5[0]: 
	TextField5[1]: 
	TextField5[2]: 
	TextField5[3]: 
	TextField2[8]: 
	TextField2[9]: 
	TextField2[10]: 

	Page6[0]: 
	CheckBox1[0]: Off
	CheckBox1[1]: Off
	CheckBox1[2]: Off
	CheckBox1[3]: Off
	CheckBox1[4]: Off
	CheckBox1[5]: Off
	CheckBox1[6]: Off
	CheckBox1[7]: Off
	CheckBox1[8]: Off
	CheckBox1[9]: Off
	TextField6[0]: 
	TextField6[1]: 






Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF GOVERNANCE SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2016
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.15 - 8.25 PM

Members 
Present:

T Church (Chairman), Y  Knight (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, L Hughes, 
S Jones, H Kauffman, S Watson, J M Whitehouse and D Wixley

Other members 
present:

J Philip and J H Whitehouse

Apologies for 
Absence:

M McEwen and B Sandler

Officers Present N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Management)), B Copson 
(Senior Performance Improvement Officer) and M Jenkins (Democratic 
Services Officer)

26. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

There were no substitute members for the meeting.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct.

28. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the notes of the last meeting of the select committee held on 1 
December 2015 be agreed.

29. TERMS OF REFERENCE/WORK PROGRAMME 

The select committee noted its Terms of Reference and Work Programme.

30. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2015/16 - QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING (QUARTER 3) 

The Select Committee received a report regarding the Key Performance Indicators 
2015/16 – Quarterly Performance Monitoring (Quarter 3) from the Performance 
Improvement Officer.

A range of 36 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2015/16 was adopted by the 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee in March 2015. They 
were important to the improvement of the Council’s services and comprised a 
combination of some former statutory indicators and locally determined performance 
measures. The KPIs directed improvement effort towards services and national 
priorities and local challenges arising from the social, economic and environmental 
context of the district.



Governance Select Committee Tuesday, 2 February 2016

2

Members were advised that overall performance in the area regarding the timely 
process of planning applications was good. However the percentage of planning 
applications recommended by officers for refusal being overturned and granted 
permission following an appeal was higher this quarter. The target of 19.0% was 
breached by reaching 33.3% in Quarter 3. By contrast the target for Councillors 
refusing planning applications against officer recommendation was better, 50% being 
the target upper limit and Members reached 41.2%.

RESOLVED:

That the progress made on the Key Performance Indicators 2015/16 – 
Quarterly Performance Monitoring (Quarter 3) be noted.

31. DATA QUALITY STRATEGY 2016/17 - 2018/19 

The Select Committee received a report from the Performance Improvement Officer 
regarding the Data Quality Strategy 2016/17 – 2018/19.

The Council needed timely, accurate and reliable data to manage activities and meet 
internal and external requirements for demonstrating accountability through accurate 
reporting. Data was used for the assessment of the Council’s performance, the 
strategy set out the arrangements for the next 3 years to ensure that key data met 
the highest standards. Members noted that the strategy had previously been 
considered by the Corporate Governance Group in November 2015 and by the 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee in January 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Data Quality Strategy 2016/17 – 2018/19 be noted.

32. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR'S MEETING - 27 
OCTOBER 2015 

The Select Committee perused the minutes from the most recent Development 
Management Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen’s meeting held on 27 October 2015.

Member’s attention focussed on Minute Item 6 which concerned the Review of 
Current and Future Training Needs. Members supported using training, particularly 
for parish and town councils, to reduce the number of call-ins of planning applications 
to the area planning sub-committees, better knowledge and understanding of 
planning considerations would make for better recommendations. It was also felt that 
regular and smaller “bitesize” training sessions for members would be beneficial as 
the details were easier to digest.

Members expressed concern with the consultation comments that were received 
from Essex County Council Highways on planning applications submitted to 
committees. They requested that Essex Highways’ officers should be invited to this 
select committee to discuss these issues and it was agreed that this should be added 
to next year’s select committee draft work programme.

There was a strong feeling that the District Council was stranded in a situation 
whereby the county council did not object or make adequate representations on 
planning applications and thus weakened planning committees’ decisions, 
particularly when appeals took place. The Assistant Director (Development 
Management) assured the select committee that Highways’ officers visited the Civic 



Governance Select Committee Tuesday, 2 February 2016

3

Offices regularly and wrote short summaries on current planning applications. 
However they were not always aware of local objections to these applications many 
of which were on highways grounds.

A further concern was basement expansions which was having a particular effect on 
planning considerations in central London. Officers agreed to draft an item regarding 
this issue for the Council Bulletin.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the minutes from the Development Management Chair and Vice 
Chair’s Meeting held on 27 October 2015 be noted; and

(2) That an item be added to the draft work programme for 2016/17 regarding 
an invitation to Essex County Council Highways to attend a meeting for 
discussing on-going concerns with planning application consultations; and

(3) That an item be published in the Council Bulletin advising on the current 
situation in regard to basement developments.

33. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 

The Select Committee received a report regarding Pre-Planning Application Advice 
from the Assistant Director (Development Management).

The Local Government Act 2003 allowed local authorities to charge customers for 
holding discussions prior to the submission of planning applications. This Council had 
been charging on major category applications since 2007 and had expanded this 
across other developments including householder extensions. Unlike planning 
application fees, pre-application advice was set locally, with discussions having 
always been encouraged as a charging scheme had the benefit of dissuading some 
ill conceived proposals and highlighted the cost of officer time in the process and 
recouping some of this cost. 

The officer’s report, in letter form, gave an assessment of whether there seemed a 
reasonable chance of getting planning permission and where possible, suggested 
how amendments could be made as a way forward. It was advised that the number 
of pre-applications received and dealt with by officers had markedly increased and 
although this brought in a larger income to the authority, it had also added 
significantly to officer workload. In addition the time frame for response, set for up to 
21 working days from a meeting, was rarely achieved because of the pressure for 
turning around planning applications in a timely manner.

Members had access to the paid pre-planning application enquiries through 
notification in the Council Bulletin. However currently member’s involvement in the 
pre-paid process was quite limited, despite the Government’s encouragement that 
effective pre-application engagement should involve elected Councillors particularly 
ward ones.

The Chairman drew attention to statistics within the officer’s report which showed that 
in the first 9 months of 2015/16, the number of paid pre-application enquiries had 
risen from 129 the previous year to 173, however the total income had fallen from 
£105,000 to £83,000. The Assistant Director (Development Management) advised 
that each extra meeting needed raised costs for the applicant. The Chairman 



Governance Select Committee Tuesday, 2 February 2016

4

suggested that there were either many smaller planning applications or less larger 
ones being submitted.

Members were encouraged to check where S106 monies were intended to be 
allocated in the Council Bulletin and Weekly Planning List. However the select 
committee felt that this form of communication was not always adequate in conveying 
news of S106 proposals, they suggested that ward members and parish clerks 
effected should be informed electronically.

Members thanked the Assistant Director (Development Management) for his report.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report regarding the Development Management Pre-Application 
Advice be noted; and

(2) That the resource requirements for paid pre-planning application advice within 
Development Control be noted.

34. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the select committee would be held on Tuesday 5 April 2016 at 
7.15p.m. in Committee Room 1.


